

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,  
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One  
Civil No. B293960  
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BC638010  
Honorable Daniel Murphy

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP**

Steve Mikhov, SBN 224676  
*stevem@knightlaw.com*

\*Roger Kirnos, SBN No. 283163  
*rogerk@knightlaw.com*

Amy Morse, SBN 290502  
*amym@knightlaw.com*

10250 Constellation Blvd, Suite 2500  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 552-2250 / Fax (323) 552-7973

**PUBLIC JUSTICE**

\*Leslie A. Brueckner, SBN 140968  
*lbrueckner@publicjustice.net*

475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8205

**HACKLER DAGHIGHIAN  
MARTINO & NOVAK, P.C.**

\*Sepehr Daghighian, SBN 239349  
*sd@hdmnlaw.com*

Erik K. Schmitt, SBN 314285  
*eks@hdmnlaw.com*

433 North Camden Drive, 4th Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90210  
(310) 887-1333 / Fax (310) 887-1334

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

\*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983  
*ctobisman@gmsr.com*

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256  
*jbui@gmsr.com*

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner LISA NIEDERMEIER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
I. The Act Uses A Statutory Restitution Standard That Does Not Allow Trade-In Offsets.	10
A. The Act’s plain language defeats Chrysler’s argument.	10
B. This case <i>is</i> about offsets.	12
C. The equities favor Niedermeier, not Chrysler.	14
II. Section 1794’s Reference To Commercial Code Provisions Does Not Transform The Statutory Restitution Remedy Into A Common-Law Remedy, Nor Provides A Trade-in Offset.	17
A. The Act incorporates Commercial Code sections 2711-2715 only to the extent they provide remedies <i>beyond</i> restitution “as set forth in subdivision (d) of Section 1793.2.”	18
1. Chrysler’s interpretation conflicts with section 1794’s plain terms.	18
2. Chrysler’s interpretation conflicts with the Act’s other provisions.	20
B. The legislative history supports Niedermeier.	22
C. Case law repudiates Chrysler’s Commercial Code argument.	26

D.	Under no circumstance would Chrysler ever be entitled to an \$19,000 offset.	28
III.	Chrysler’s Other Arguments Fail.	29
A.	Niedermeier’s interpretation would reinforce—not “undermine”—the Legislature’s intent.	29
B.	<i>Martinez, Jiagbogu, and Lukather</i> are directly on-point.	31
IV.	If The Court Allows A Trade-In Offset, It Should Limit The Offset To Manufacturers Who Acted In Good Faith.	34
V.	Any Trade-In Offset Should Apply Only <i>After</i> The Jury Calculates The Civil Penalty For A Manufacturer’s Willful Misconduct.	36
A.	This issue is properly before the Court.	36
B.	Section 1794’s plain language supports applying the trade-in offset after calculating the civil penalty.	38
C.	The statutory context also defeats Chrysler’s interpretation.	39
D.	Case law confirms Niedermeier’s interpretation.	41
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATION	46
	PROOF OF SERVICE	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alder v. Drudis</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372	12, 14
<i>Bishop v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 750	27
<i>Catlin v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 300	20
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	37
<i>Clark v. Optical Coating Laboratory, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 150	37
<i>Cox v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Sept. 30, 2020, No. 20-CV-02380-BLF) 2020 WL 5814518	43
<i>Fullington v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 667	38, 42
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	21, 22, 27
<i>Hammond v. Northland Counseling Center, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 218 F.3d 886	44
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	23
<i>Haworth v. Lira</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1362	23
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	35
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats &amp; Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	35, 36
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594	28
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	passim

<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	11, 12, 27, 39
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	27, 39, 40
<i>Liquid Air Corp v. Rogers</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1297	42
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Com'n v. NFL</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 1356	44
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Torres Construction Corp.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 480	39
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	33, 34
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	39, 40
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	12, 32, 33
<i>McMillin Companies, LLC v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 518	39
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	13, 14, 27
<i>Paolitto v. John Brown E. &amp; C., Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 60	41
<i>Parker v. Alexander Marine Co., Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 721 Fed.Appx. 585	19, 36
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	37
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 914	18
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389	9

<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2004) 60 Cal.4th 718	28
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	28
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> (Tex. 1980) 611 S.W.2d 611	41
<i>U.S. v. Hult</i> (9th Cir. 1963) 319 F.2d 47	42
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 235	19
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 745	42
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> (1976) 423 U.S. 303	43
<i>Williams Inglis &amp; Sons Baking Co. v. Continental Baking Co., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 1023	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1790 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Civ. Code, § 1790.3	20, 35
Civ. Code, § 1790.4	20
Civ. Code, § 1792	30
Civ. Code, § 1792.1	30
Civ. Code, § 1793.2(d)(2)	9, 13
Civ. Code, § 1793.2(d)(2)(B)	13
Civ. Code, § 1793.2(d)(2)(C)	13
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)(B)	21
Civ. Code, § 1793.22, subd. (d)(5)	21
Civ. Code, § 1793.25, subd. (a)	21
Civ. Code, § 1794(a)	20
Civ. Code, § 1794, subd. (b)	18, 20, 21, 38
Civ. Code, § 1795.5	29, 30

Com. Code, § 2608, subd. (2)	22
<b>Regulations</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3398.11	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs (The Rutter Group 2021)	37
